## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

**OF THE** 

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

#### SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

December 12, 1991 to January 7, 1992

#### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 8, 1992 to March 31, 1992

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 1992

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1992

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

**OF THE** 

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1991

- 9. Payments if determined not qualified or if no determination within 18 months. If a domestic relations order is determined not to be a qualified domestic relations order or if the issue as to whether a domestic relations order is a qualified domestic relations order is a qualified domestic relations order is not resolved within 18 months of the date the order and written request for a determination are received by the retirement system, the retirement system shall pay the segregated amounts without interest, and shall thereafter pay benefits, to the person or persons who would have been entitled to such amounts if there had been no order. This subsection may not be construed to limit or otherwise affect any liability, responsibility or duty of a party with respect to any other party to the action from which the order arose.
- 10. Determination after 18 months. Any determination that an order is a qualified domestic relations order that is made after the close of the 18-month period established in subsection 9 must be applied prospectively only.
- 11. No liability. The retirement system, the board and officers and employees of the retirement system are not liable to any person for making payments of any benefits in accordance with a domestic relations order in a cause of action in which a member or a retiree was a party or for making payments in accordance with subsection 9.
- 12. Information provided to spouse. Upon being furnished with an attested copy of a complaint for divorce, the retirement system shall provide the spouse of a member with the same information that would be provided to the member.
- 13. Rules. The board may adopt rules to implement this section. The rules may provide for charging a reasonable fee for processing domestic relations orders.
- 14. Application. This section applies to all domestic relations orders issued after the effective date of this section and, with the mutual consent of the parties, to any domestic relations orders issued on or before the effective date of this section.
- §17060. Life annuity or lump-sum payment in lieu of benefits awarded by qualified domestic relations order
- 1. Annuity or lump sum. The board may by rule provide that, in lieu of paying an alternate payee the interest awarded by a qualified domestic relations order, the retirement system may pay the alternate payee an amount that is the actuarial equivalent of that interest in the form of:
  - A. An annuity payable in equal monthly installments for the life of the alternate payee; or
  - B. A lump sum.

- 2. Determination by retirement system. The determination of whether to pay an amount authorized by this section in lieu of the interest awarded by the qualified domestic relations order is within the exclusive discretion of the retirement system.
- 3. Reduced payment to member, retiree or beneficiary. If the retirement system elects to pay the alternate payee pursuant to this section, the benefit payable by the retirement system to the member, retiree or beneficiary must be reduced by the interest in the benefit awarded to the alternate payee by the qualified domestic relations order.
- 4. Reliance on designation or selection. If the retirement system pays the alternate payee pursuant to this section, the retirement system is entitled to rely on a beneficiary designation or benefit option selection made or changed pursuant to its plan without regard to any domestic relations order.

#### §17061. Termination of interest in retirement system

The death of an alternate payee as defined in section 17001, subsection 3-B terminates the interest of the alternate payee in the retirement system. This section does not affect an interest in the retirement system accrued to an individual as a member of the retirement system.

Sec. 10. Application. This Act applies to all domestic relations orders issued after the effective date of this Act and, with the mutual consent of the parties, to any domestic relations order issued on or before the effective date of this Act.

The Maine State Retirement System is not obligated to review domestic relations orders until after September 1, 1992.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective March 27, 1992.

#### **CHAPTER 747**

H.P. 1605 - L.D. 2267

An Act to Address Periodic Crises in the Preparation and Mailing of Checks to Clients of the Department of Human Services and to Ensure Priority Payment of Foster Care Expenses

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §131-A is enacted to read:

#### §131-A. Payment priority

Payments made on behalf of the Department of Human Services for aid to families with dependent children and for foster care have priority over other payments and must be made without delay whether or not they are pursuant to a state plan or contract under 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 23. The Treasurer of State shall cooperate with other state agencies to accomplish priority payments.

#### Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §1502-A is enacted to read:

#### §1502-A. Payment priority

Payments made on behalf of the Department of Human Services for aid to families with dependent children and for foster care have priority over other payments and must be made without delay whether or not they are pursuant to a state plan or contract under 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 23. The Department of Administrative and Financial Services shall cooperate with other state agencies to accomplish priority payments.

**Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §3758, sub-§7** is enacted to read:

7. Payment priority. Payments made on behalf of the department for aid to families with dependent children and for foster care have priority over other payments and must be made without delay whether or not they are pursuant to a state plan or contract under 45 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 23. The department shall cooperate with other state agencies to accomplish priority payments.

Sec. 4. 22 MRSA \$4062, sub-\$3 is enacted to read:

3. Priority of payments. The department shall ensure that payments for foster care made under this subchapter have the same priority as payments for aid to families with dependent children pursuant to section 3758, subsection 7.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 748

H.P. 1436 - L.D. 2048

An Act to Allow Counties to Blanket Bond Part-time Deputy Sheriffs

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**30-A MRSA §384,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 104. Pt. C. §§8 and 10. is further amended to read:

#### §384. Chief deputy, deputies, bond; approval and filing

Before receiving a commission, every person appointed chief deputy under section 383, or appointed a deputy under section 381, must shall give bond to the Treasurer of State with at least 3 sufficient sureties, or with the bond of a surety company authorized to do business in this State as surety, in the sum required by the county commissioners of that county, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of that office. The bond of the chief deputy and of each part-time deputy shall must be filed and approved in the same manner as is required for the bond of a sheriff under section 372, subsection 2, and all of that subsection applies to these bonds. The county may furnish a bond for all full-time and part-time deputies, which that complies with this section. That bond must be recorded in the county records and delivered to the State Auditor to be filed.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 749**

S.P. 814 - L.D. 2013

An Act Regarding Budget Advisory Committees in Hancock County and Lincoln County

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA c. 3, sub-c. I, art. 4-B is enacted to read:

#### Article 4-B

### HANCOCK COUNTY BUDGET ADVISORY COMMITTEE

#### §761. Budget; appropriations; approval

Notwithstanding sections 2, 701 and 702, in Hancock County the county commissioners may appropriate money, according to a budget, which must be approved by a majority of the county commissioners.

#### §762. Interim budget

If the budget is not approved before the start of a fiscal year, the county shall operate on an interim budget, which may not exceed 80% of the previous year's budget, until a budget is finally adopted.